COM : D.P. 8-0 FINAL: 11/1 7-0

RESOLUTION 89-31

A RESOLUTION RESERVING TO THE COMMON COUNCIL THE RIGHT TO SELECT THE DESIGN OF THE EAST/WEST CORRIDOR

- WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington is proposing a bond ordinance in order to fund six street improvement projects in Bloomington; and
- WHEREAS, the City believes these projects are vital to the continued growth of Bloomington; and
- WHEREAS, one of the proposed projects is to improve the east/west corridor in the Third Street/Atwater Street area; and
- WHEREAS, City Council members have become aware of concerns the neighbors have regarding the east/west corridor project; and
- WHEREAS, the design of this section of the east/west corridor has not been finalized; and
- WHEREAS, the City expects to select an engineering consulting firm by December 1, 1989, which will be asked to develop design specifications for the Atwater/Clifton option and the Third Street/Mitchell option as well as to determine whether any other options are feasible to resolve the traffic congestion in this area; and
- WHEREAS, all interested parties will be asked to provide their input to the engineering firm the City selects; and
 - WHEREAS, after the engineering firm has completed design of the options, the options will be reviewed by the Bloomington Traffic Commission, Plan Commission, Environmental Commission, Indiana University officials, the Eastside Neighborhood Association and any other interested parties; and
 - WHEREAS, upon completion of the review process and after a minimum of two public hearings, the City Council, by resolution, will determine the final configuration of the eastern section of east/west corridor;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Common Council hereby reserves the right to select the final configuration of the east/west corridor in the Third Street/Atwater Street area upon completion of the engineering firm's design and review by all appropriate governmental and community bodies.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>1</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1989.

amos C Regeste JAMES C. REGESTER President Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this l_0^{th} day of <u>November</u> 1989.

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington lles en

ATTEST: PATRICIA WILLIAMS, SCIERK City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This Resolution, co-sponsored by Councilmembers Kiesling, Regester and Service, establishes that the City Council reserves the right to select the final configuration of the proposed east/west corridor in the Third Street/Atwater Street area.

SIGNED COPY TO Mayor Public Walter Nonay ME Intice